"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Mechanical Draughts-
man in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be fixed at the rate of 
one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Mechanical Draughtsman in the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity at the rate of one thousand three hundred and 
fifty dollars ($1,350) per annum. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 3o, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor July 6, 1903. No. 403. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meet-

[...]

lowing resolution adopted at a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportianinent 
held June 5, 1903: 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com-
munication to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated May 28, 1903, has 
made requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of sixty-eight thousand, two 
hundred and ninety dollars ($68,290) to provide for the purchase, acquisition or con-
struction of stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, as provided by section 546 of the Greater New York Charter; 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of sixty-eight thousand two hundred and ninety dollars ($68,290), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be expended for the purchase, acquisition or construction of new 
stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning in the Borough of Brooklyn." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 3o, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor July 6, 1903.

[...]

School 161, Borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of one thousand eight hun-
dred and seventy-two dollars ($1,872) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Janitor of Public School 161, Borough of Manhat-
tan, at the rate of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two dollars ($1,872) per 
annum. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 3o, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor July 6, 1903. 

No. 409. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at its meeting held June 

19, t903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recom-

[...]

Young, Stenographer, in the proceeding relative to acquiring the site for 
the proposed armory building for Troop C, N. G. N. Y., on the easterly side of 
Bedford avenue, extending trom President to Union streets, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, amounting to the sum of two hundred and forty-two dollars and fifty cents 
($242.50), and recommends that the same be paid, in accordance with the provisions of 
chapter 393 of the Laws of 180 and chapter 212 of the Laws of 1898, and that the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the same and authorize 
the issue of bonds for such payment.

[...]

mended that the original resolution be rescinded and amended so as to include the 
words "for finishing the building and." 

The Mayor offered the following: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Armory Board January 21, 1903, 

namely : 
"Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) be 

and is hereby appropriated for the purchase cf new furniture for the furnishing of 
the new armory for the First Battery, N. G. N. Y., on West Sixty-sixth street, 550 
feet east of Columbus avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, and for the superin-

[...]

Ayes—The Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 

the President of the Board of Aldermen, Brigadier-General James McLeer and 
Brigadier-General George Moore Smith. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be requested to transfer 
the sum of one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($1,250) from the appropriation 
made to the Armory Board for the year 1903, entitled "Care and Maintenance of 
Armories in the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, Contiugencies,-  the same being 
in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made